National coordinators were identified to disseminate the 
survey to local collaborators and scientific societies active 
in the field of dementia and/or neuropsychology. Data were 
analysed in aggregate form and stratified by geographical 
area and variables of interest. Four hundred and thirteen 
(413) responses from 10 European and Latin American geo-
graphical regions were recorded. Responders were balanced 
between physicians and psychologists. Seventy- eight (78) % 
of respondents reported no/limited experience with socio- 
cognitive measures;